OP \$40.00 86635477

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM365436

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thomas E. Ice		12/11/2015	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ice Legal, P.A.		
Street Address:	1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C		
City:	Royal Palm Beach		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33411		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86635477	LAWTENDER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8132735145

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8132735000

Email: whpPTODocket@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: Woodrow Pollack

Address Line 1: 401 E. Jackson St, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	372688.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Woodrow Pollack
SIGNATURE:	/Woodrow Pollack/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=2015-12-11 Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=2015-12-11 Assignment-executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005686 FRAME: 0365

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark (this "Assignment") is made this ____ day of December, 2015, by Thomas E. Ice ("Assignor"), an individual resident of Palm Beach, Florida to Ice Legal, P.A. ("Assignee"), a professional association organized under the laws of Florida, having its principal place of business at 1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C, Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411.

RECITALS

- A. Assignor has submitted an Intent-to-Use Application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for registration on the Principal Register for the mark LAWTENDER (the "Mark") on May 20, 2015, Serial Number 86635477 (the "Trademark Application") attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. Assignor currently maintains and operates a business using the Mark on its blog on <u>www.lawtender.com</u> related to issues with the judicial system and in the legal community (the "Lawtender Business").
- C. Assignor intends to transfer to Assignee the Trademark Application along with the Lawtender Business and all assets associated with the Lawtender Business.
- D. Assignee desires to accept assignment of all rights in the Trademark Application, the Mark, and the Lawtender Business, including all the goodwill associated with the use of the Mark and the Lawtender Business, and all other rights, including common-law rights, relating to the Mark to the extent such rights exist.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor does now sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee all rights in the Trademark Application, the Mark, the Lawtender Business and the goodwill associated with the Trademark Application, the Mark, the Lawtender Business. The rights of Assignee at common law and to the end of the term or terms of which registration of the Mark may be granted or renewed are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; including all claims for royalties for licensing of the Mark and damages by reason of past infringements of the Mark, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, for the use, benefit and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor will (i) execute such additional documents as are necessary to defend, register, or otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of Assignee to the Mark; and (ii) take such further actions as Assignee may reasonably request in order to register and record this Assignment at the appropriate registries to demonstrate Assignee's title to the Mark.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005686 FRAME: 0366

This Assignment shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Florida without regard to its conflict of laws principles. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

THOMAS E. ICE, ASSIGNOR By:	Date:	12:11:15	
(signature)			
ICE LEGAL, P.A., ASSIGNEE By:	Date:	12-11-15	
(signature)	7 . 5, 5 . 5		
The same and the same and	i title)		